CITY OF WEST ALLIS RESOLUTION R-2021-0415

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE PURCHASE OF FIREFIGHTING APPARATUS (PUMPING ENGINE) FOR A TOTAL SUM OF \$684,997

WHEREAS, the West Allis Fire Department (WAFD) is in need of replacing one (1) firefighting apparatus, including a 2010 Pumping Engine; and

WHEREAS, the purchase of these firefighting apparatus is included in the 2021 Adopted Budget, in the amount of \$700,000; and

WHEREAS, the WAFD has worked with the Finance Department to determine the most economical payment schedule and project timing regarding this purchase; and

WHEREAS, the sum of \$700,000 is comprised of the contract price for the apparatus, in the amount of \$684,997, and an additional \$15,003 in estimated ancillary costs which includes: construction allowances, lettering, safety striping, loose firefighting equipment such as hose, nozzles, adapters, scene lighting, ventilation equipment, mounting bracketry and fabrication supplies for both apparatus; and

WHEREAS, the WAFD has again, as with the most recent previous fire apparatus and ambulance purchases, utilized the nation's largest pre-bid municipal purchasing consortium the Houston Galveston Area Council (HGAC) to negotiate favorable terms and pricing to ensure that both the City of West Allis and the WAFD are receiving the best possible competitive pricing in accordance with public purchasing requirements; and

WHEREAS, Seagrave Fire Apparatus provides at no additional charge, a double industry standard two-year bumper to bumper vehicle warranty, on pumping engines as well as front to back stainless steel body construction, a focus on the use of industry standard and non-proprietary components; and

WHEREAS, the Police and Fire Commission approved the purchase of the firefighting apparatus on June 17, 2021; and

WHEREAS, payment for the firefighting apparatus will be made over the course of the twelve (14) month construction process of the apparatus, as prescribed by the agreement; and

WHEREAS, the firefighting apparatus will be delivered to the WAFD in or about September of 2022.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of West Allis that the purchase of the firefighting apparatus, in the amount of \$684,997 Rebecca Grill, is hereby approved subject to the City Attorney approving the form of the contract.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Fire Chief or his designee, with the assistance of the City Attorney and Finance Director, be and is hereby authorized to enter into a contract for the firefighting apparatus.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Attorney is authorized to make such substantive changes consistent with the intent of this Resolution, to the terms and conditions of the contract as are deemed needed to protect the interested of the City.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Finance Department be and is hereby authorized and directed to include the funds necessary for the purchase of the firefighting apparatus with the City's 2021 Adopted Budget.

SECTION 1: <u>ADOPTION</u> "R-2021-0415" of the City Of West Allis Municipal Resolutions is hereby *added* as follows:

ADOPTION

R-2021-0415(Added)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL JULY 13, 2021.

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Ald. Angelito Tenorio	X			
Ald. Vince Vitale			X	
Ald. Tracy Stefanski	X			
Ald. Marty Weigel	X			
Ald. Suzzette Grisham	X			
Ald. Danna Kuehn	X			
Ald. Thomas Lajsic	X			
Ald. Dan Roadt	X			
Ald. Rosalie Reinke	Х			
Ald. Kevin Haass	X			

Attest

Repeccestill

Rebecca Grill, City Clerk, City Of West Allis Presiding Officer

m

Dan Devine, Mayor City Of West Allis

